

No. 2014-0795

---

# In the Supreme Court of Ohio

APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS  
SEVENTH APPELLATE DISTRICT  
COLUMBIANA COUNTY, OHIO  
CASE NO. 12-CO-41

OHIO BUREAU OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

JEFFREY MCKINLEY and HERITAGE-WTI, INC.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

## BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OHIO ASSOCIATION OF CIVIL TRIAL ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE HERITAGE-WTI, INC.

---

Michael Dewine (0009181)  
Ohio Attorney General  
Eric E. Murphy (0083284)  
State Solicitor  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
Stephen P. Carney (0063460)  
Matthew R. Cushing (0092674)  
Deputy Solicitors  
Sherry M. Phillips (0054053)  
Assistant Attorney General  
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Tel: 614-466-8980  
Fax: 614-466-5087  
[eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov](mailto:eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov)

T. Jeffrey Beausay (0039436)  
THE DONAHEY LAW FIRM  
495 S. High Street, Suite 100  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Tel: 614-224-8166  
Fax: 614-849-0475

*Attorney for Defendant-Appellee  
Jeffrey McKinley*

*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant  
Ohio Bureau of Workers' Compensation*

Bradley R. Glover (0084028)  
Lee M. Smith (0020861)  
LEE M. SMITH & ASSOCIATES  
929 Harrison Avenue, Suite 300  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Tel: 614-464-1626  
Fax: 614-464-9280  
[bglover@leesmithlaw.com](mailto:bglover@leesmithlaw.com)  
[lsmith@leesmithlaw.com](mailto:lsmith@leesmithlaw.com)

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant  
Ohio Bureau of Workers' Compensation*

Patrick Kasson (0055570)  
Gregory Brunton (0061722)  
Melvin Davis (0079224)  
REMINGER CO. LPA  
65 E. State Street, 4th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Tel: 614-228-1311  
Fax: 614-232-2410 fax  
[pkasson@reminger.com](mailto:pkasson@reminger.com)

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
Heritage-WTI, Inc.*

Benjamin C. Sassé (0072856)  
TUCKER ELLIS LLP  
950 Main Avenue, Suite 1100  
Cleveland, OH 44113-7213  
Tel: 216-592-5000  
Fax: 216-592-5009  
[bsasse@tuckerellis.com](mailto:bsasse@tuckerellis.com)

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Ohio  
Association of Civil Trial Attorneys*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND THE CASE ..... 3

IV. LAW AND ARGUMENT ..... 4

    Proposition of Law:..... 4

        A claimant’s settlement with a third party for more than a statutory subrogee’s interest does not exclude payments by the subrogee, unless it says the amount is for injuries not compensated by the subrogee or otherwise makes the settlement not subject to subrogation. (R.C. 4123.931(G) construed.)..... 4

        A. A settlement “excludes any amount paid” by the Bureau if, and only if, its terms make the settlement amount not subject to subrogation. .... 4

            1. That is what the plain language of the statute means. .... 5

            2. That is what the historical context indicates..... 5

            3. That is the only interpretation that gives meaning to the entire statute..... 8

        B. The Bureau’s flawed efforts to extract a different meaning from surrounding statutory provisions are meritless. ....10

V. CONCLUSION .....12

PROOF OF SERVICE .....13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Corporex Dev. & Constr. Mgt. Inc. v. Shook, Inc.*,  
106 Ohio St.3d 412, 2005-Ohio-5409 ..... 5

*Groch v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
117 Ohio St.3d 192, 2008-Ohio-546..... 5-6, 7, 8

*Hauser v. Dayton Police Dept.*,  
140 Ohio St.3d 268, 2014-Ohio-3636 ..... 5

*Holeton v. Crouse Cartage Co.*,  
92 Ohio St.3d 115, 2001-Ohio-109 ..... passim

*Houdek v. ThyssenKrupp Materials N.A., Inc.*,  
134 Ohio St.3d 491, 2012-Ohio-5685 ..... 5

*Modzelewski v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.*,  
102 Ohio St.3d 192, 2004-Ohio-2365 ..... 5, 6

*Ohio Bureau of Workers' Comp. v. McKinley*,  
130 Ohio St.3d 156, 2011-Ohio-4432 ..... 9, 11

**Statutes**

R.C. 4123.93..... 11

R.C. 4123.93(E) ..... 7

R.C. 4123.931(G) ..... passim

R.C. 4123.931(H)..... 11
